and annual Form 10-K filing for the period December 31, 2021, through June 30, 2024, for five Funds. The Statement of Cash Flows was the only other

statement affected by these misclassifications. No other financial statement or financial statement disclosure in the Forms 10-Q or Form 10-K filings

were affected by these errors. The misclassifications did not change the Shareholder Equity, net asset value per share, or total return of any Fund. The

Funds impacted were: ProShares Short VIX Short-Term Futures ETF, ProShares Ultra Bloomberg Natural Gas, ProShares Ultra VIX Short-Term Futures

ETF, ProShares UltraShort Bloomberg Natural Gas, and ProShares VIX Short-Term Futures ETF (the “Affected Funds”).

�
�

87

These misclassifications were caused by a misinterpretation of amounts on a futures commission merchant statement and resulted in reclassifications

between accounts. There is no impact on the Affected Funds’ performance, investment results, net asset values or income. The impact of these

adjustments is shown in the table below.

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES SHORT VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   88,647,616   19,191,436   107,839,052

Receivable on open futures contracts   30,330,665   (19,116,505)   11,214,160

Total Assets   283,337,788   74,931   283,412,719

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   372,680   74,931   447,611

Total Liabilities   16,153,429   74,931   16,228,360

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   283,337,788   74,931   283,412,719

   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   54,294,387   (21,065,695)   33,228,692

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   2,625,055   177,113   2,802,168

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   213,167,374   (20,888,582)   192,278,792

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   12,844,776   (20,888,582)   (8,043,806)

Cash, beginning of period   133,946,941   26,960,318   160,907,259

Cash, End of period   146,791,717   6,071,736   152,863,453

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRA BLOOMBERG NATURAL GAS
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   256,589,331   118,272,358   374,861,689

Receivable on open futures contracts   117,168,017   (117,168,017)   — 

Total Assets   770,676,725   1,104,341   771,781,066

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   20,739,542   1,104,341   21,843,883

Total Liabilities   40,783,917   1,104,341   41,888,258

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   770,676,725   1,104,341   771,781,066

   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   22,826,950   (45,094,124)   (22,267,174)

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   4,094,655   (1,331,596)   2,763,059

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (1,243,230,374)   (46,425,720)   (1,289,656,094)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   302,040,273   (46,425,720)   255,614,553

Cash, beginning of period   176,734,664   150,981,820   327,716,484

Cash, End of period   478,774,937   104,556,100   583,331,037

�
�

88

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRA VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   210,845,154   39,950,507   250,795,661

Receivable on open futures contracts   50,510,206   (39,950,507)   10,559,699

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR

Statements of Cash Flows   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   167,791,568   (153,781,216)   14,010,352

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   (348,988)   (555,697)   (904,685)

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (561,176,813)   (154,336,913)   (715,513,726)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (241,693,787)   (154,336,913)   (396,030,700)

Cash, beginning of period   394,847,507   188,366,332   583,213,839

Cash, End of period   153,153,720   34,029,419   187,183,139

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRASHORT BLOOMBERG NATURAL GAS
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   35,326,076   27,563,925   62,890,001

Receivable on open futures contracts   22,414,082   (17,967,880)   4,446,202

Total Assets   141,081,961   9,596,045   150,678,006

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   —    9,596,045   9,596,045

Total Liabilities   118,869   9,596,045   9,714,914

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   141,081,961   9,596,045   150,678,006

Statements of Cash Flows   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   22,018,320   (22,274,815)   (256,495)

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   (282,362)   11,338,174   11,055,812

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   224,959,762   (10,936,641)   214,023,121

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   23,186,961   (10,936,641)   12,250,320

Cash, beginning of period   44,482,540   32,958,640   77,441,180

Cash, End of period   67,669,501   22,021,999   89,691,500

�
�

89

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   59,164,337   13,685,056   72,849,393

Receivable on open futures contracts   16,047,893   (13,685,056)   2,362,837

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR

Statements of Cash Flows   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   35,100,289   (37,772,557)   (2,672,268)

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   (223,719)   (146,264)   (369,983)

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (182,031,152)   (37,918,821)   (219,949,973)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (35,901,341)   (37,918,821)   (73,820,162)

Cash, beginning of period   125,161,810   50,118,046   175,279,856

Cash, End of period   89,260,469   12,199,225   101,459,694

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES TRUST II
�
   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures contracts   810,718,438   218,663,282   1,029,381,720

Receivable on open futures contracts   237,610,648   (207,887,965)   29,722,683

Total Assets   3,359,443,290   10,775,317   3,370,218,607

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   27,280,746   10,775,317   38,056,063

Total Liabilities   76,611,164   10,775,317   87,386,481

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   3,359,443,290   10,775,317   3,370,218,607

Statements of Cash Flows   September 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures contracts   308,133,798   (279,988,407)   28,145,391

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   3,219,962   9,481,730   12,701,692

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (1,216,466,313)   (270,506,677)   (1,486,972,990)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (67,161,004)   (270,506,677)   (337,667,681)

Cash, beginninng of period   1,826,767,616   449,385,156   2,276,152,772

Cash, End of period   1,759,606,612   178,878,479   1,938,485,091

NR - Not Restated.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Each Fund is an investment company, as defined by Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”)

Topic 946 “Financial Services — Investment Companies.” As such, the Funds follow the investment company accounting and reporting guidance. The

following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by each Fund, as applicable, in preparation of its financial statements. These policies

are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).